
1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Learning Disability Statistics Scotland, 2019 
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Annex B: Local Authority Level Learning Disability 

Statistics Scotland (2019) 

 

This annex provides information about adults with learning disabilities 

known to local authorities, at local authority level.   

 

Any comparisons between the data provided by local authorities should 

take account of local populations, priorities and geographical 

circumstances, as well as data quality issues, for example non-response 

error, which have been flagged where appropriate.  Local authorities that 

did not return any data for a given item are included in the data 

completeness table on page 4. In the tables, a light grey fill in a row 

denotes that a local authority has not submitted data on that topic.  

 

In particular, data users should be mindful of missing data across the 

individual topics.   

 

North Ayrshire did not provide any data about adults with learning 

disabilities for the 2019 collection. The data provided by this authority for 

2018 has been included in this annex. 

 

Glasgow City Council provided aggregate figures for all topics 

requested, but this has not affected the information provided in this 

annex. 
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Local Authority Tables: 

 

 Table B1a-c: Adults with learning disabilities known to local 

authorities (2019) 

 Table B2: Adults who are on the autism spectrum (AS) by local 

authority area (2019) 

 Table B3: Adults with learning disabilities who live with a family 

carer by local authority area (2019) 

 Table B4: Accommodation type for adults with learning disabilities 

by local authority area (2019) 

 Table B5: Adults with learning disabilities who use an advocacy 

service by local authority area (individual level data) (2019) 

 Table B6: Adults with learning disabilities who use an advocacy 

service by local authority area (aggregated data) (2019) 

 Table B7: Employment status for adults with learning disabilities 

known to local authorities (2019) 

 Table B8: Category of employment for adults with learning 

disabilities known to local authorities (2019) 

 Table B9:  Further education attendance by adults with learning 

disabilities known to local authorities (2019) 

 Table B10: Day centre attendance of adults with learning 

disabilities known to local authorities (2019) 
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Disclosure Control  

  

Disclosure control has been applied to some of the tables in this annex 

to prevent the release of sensitive information.  Where disclosure control 

has been applied it has been explained in a footnote.  The method of 

disclosure control is explained below:  

 

Rounding: Any value under 5 is rounded to either 0 or 5 and another 

value in the same row rounded to the nearest 5 to prevent differencing 

(calculating the suppressed value by subtracting from the total). This 

means that published zeros may or may not be true zeros.   

  

Please note that while disclosure control has been applied to individual 

values, the totals for local authorities have remained unchanged.   

Therefore the sum of the values in each row may not add up to the local 

authority total.        

  

For further information on controlled rounding please contact:   
 

Ruth Callander 

Evidence & Research Officer, SCLD 

Suite 5.2, Stock Exchange Court 

77 Nelson Mandela Place 

Glasgow  

G2 1QY 

0141 248 3733 

Ruth.C@scld.co.uk  
  

mailto:Ruth.C@scld.co.uk
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The table below shows where local authorities have not submitted data 

for a given data item for the 2019 data collection.  

 

Local authorities which have not returned specific data items (2019) 

 
 

* North Ayrshire Council did not provide any data for the 2019 collection.1 Glasgow 

City provided aggregate figures across all topics it submitted data for. 

                                                           
1 Figures submitted for this authority in 2018 have been used in this annex. 

Person service status Glasgow City, North Ayrshire

Learning disabilty status Glasgow City, North Ayrshire

Autism Spectrum Diagnosis North Ayrshire

Local Authority and NHS 

Healthboard codes
Glasgow City, North Ayrshire

Gender North Ayrshire

Year of birth North Ayrshire

Ethnic group North Ayrshire

Lives with family carer
Aberdeenshire, North Ayrshire, North 

Lanarkshire

Accommodation type North Ayrshire

Advocacy
City of Edinburgh, Midlothian, North Ayrshire, 

North Lanarkshire, Shetland Islands

Employment status
Aberdeenshire, City of Edinburgh, Midlothian, 

North Ayrshire, South Ayrshire

Training

Aberdeenshire, City of Edinburgh, Dumfries & 

Galloway, East Lothian, East Renfrewshire, 

Midlothian, Moray, North Ayrshire

Volunteering

Aberdeenshire, City of Edinburgh, East 

Lothian, East Renfrewshire, Midlothian, Moray, 

North Ayrshire, North Lanarkshire

Further education

Aberdeenshire, City of Edinburgh, Glasgow 

City, Midlothian, Moray, North Ayrshire, West 

Dunbartonshire 

Day centre attendance North Ayrshire, North Lanarkshire

Data items
Local Authorities who did not return data 

for this item*
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Table B1a: Adults with learning disabilities known to local authorities, 

by local authority area (2019) 

 
 
*Calculated using 2018 mid-year population estimates (General Register Office for Scotland) 

https://www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data/statistics/statistics-by-

theme/population/population-estimates/mid-year-population-estimates/mid-2018 

Local authority Total
Adults known per 1,000 

population

Aberdeen City 1,056 5.5

Aberdeenshire 1,042 4.9

Angus 480 5.0

Argyll & Bute 330 4.5

City of Edinburgh 2,184 5.0

Clackmannanshire 272 6.4

Dumfries & Galloway 900 7.2

Dundee City 1,101 8.8

East Ayrshire 566 5.6

East Dunbartonshire 476 5.3

East Lothian 629 7.3

East Renfrewshire 433 5.7

Falkirk 691 5.2

Fife 1,114 3.6

Glasgow City 2,171 4.1

Highland 1,028 5.2

Inverclyde 499 7.6

Midlothian 466 6.3

Moray 430 5.4

Na h-Eileanan Siar 152 6.8

North Ayrshire (2018) 605 5.4

North Lanarkshire 1,785 6.4

Orkney Islands 91 4.9

Perth & Kinross 433 3.4

Renfrewshire 826 5.6

Scottish Borders 555 5.8

Shetland Islands 164 8.7

South Ayrshire 470 5.0

South Lanarkshire 1,085 4.1

Stirling 396 5.0

West Dunbartonshire 458 6.2

West Lothian 696 4.7

Scotland 23,584 5.2

https://www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data/statistics/statistics-by-theme/population/population-estimates/mid-year-population-estimates/mid-2017
https://www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data/statistics/statistics-by-theme/population/population-estimates/mid-year-population-estimates/mid-2017
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Table B1b: Men with learning disabilities known to local authorities, 

by local authority area (2019)* 

 

 
 
*Values smaller than 5 have been disclosure controlled. This means any value under 5 is 

rounded to either 0 or 5 and another value in the same row has been rounded to the nearest 

5 to prevent differencing (calculating a suppressed value by subtracting it from the total). 

Published zeros may or may not be true zeros.  

16-17 18-20 21-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65 +
Not 

known

Aberdeen City 11 41 197 96 127 89 81 0 642

Aberdeenshire 8 67 234 110 81 80 50 0 630

Angus 0 25 87 40 57 30 20 0 262

Argyll & Bute 0 17 69 31 29 20 21 0 189

City of Edinburgh 6 107 463 155 228 210 121 0 1,290

Clackmannanshire 0 23 59 32 33 17 10 0 174

Dumfries & Galloway 30 49 167 67 96 75 58 0 542

Dundee City 45 80 233 80 82 101 51 2 674

East Ayrshire 5 15 118 58 60 50 35 1 338

East Dunbartonshire 6 45 110 44 32 31 27 0 295

East Lothian 8 21 138 64 52 45 28 0 356

East Renfrewshire 13 27 81 45 33 32 20 0 251

Falkirk 14 42 150 62 60 58 50 0 436

Fife 0 10 234 98 126 107 52 0 629

Glasgow City 15 79 394 150 267 266 117 0 1,288

Highland 27 47 233 95 96 66 50 0 614

Inverclyde 9 34 100 40 43 45 26 0 297

Midlothian 9 28 106 43 41 37 12 0 276

Moray 0 25 97 47 38 23 24 0 254

Na h-Eileanan Siar 0 7 47 15 9 12 6 0 96

North Ayrshire (2018) 6 47 107 61 52 42 26 0 341

North Lanarkshire 54 113 429 129 155 130 68 0 1,078

Orkney Islands 0 5 28 9 10 5 0 0 57

Perth & Kinross 0 22 91 49 39 34 22 0 257

Renfrewshire 12 42 148 58 86 70 45 0 461

Scottish Borders 5 30 112 41 66 39 41 0 333

Shetland Islands 7 13 45 13 10 10 5 0 100

South Ayrshire 0 10 94 43 52 48 30 1 280

South Lanarkshire 9 32 220 91 117 109 66 0 644

Stirling 0 15 79 42 46 31 21 0 237

West Dunbartonshire 0 28 102 38 38 42 30 0 278

West Lothian 5 39 142 58 59 62 30 0 394

Scotland 307 1,190 4,914 2,004 2,316 2,017 1,241 4 13,993

Local authority

MALES

Total
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Table B1c: Women with learning disabilities known to local 

authorities, by local authority area (2019)* 

 

 
 

*Values smaller than 5 have been disclosure controlled. This means any value under 5 is 

rounded to either 0 or 5 and another value in the same row has been rounded to the nearest 

5 to prevent differencing (calculating a suppressed value by subtracting it from the total). 

Published zeros may or may not be true zeros.  

16-17 18-20 21-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65 +
Not 

known

Aberdeen City 5 18 113 48 68 84 80 0 414

Aberdeenshire 5 38 123 63 76 52 49 0 406

Angus 5 10 75 27 37 34 30 0 218

Argyll & Bute 0 7 40 17 27 20 30 0 141

City of Edinburgh 5 60 276 127 166 143 120 0 894

Clackmannanshire 0 8 35 14 13 18 10 0 98

Dumfries & Galloway 9 25 103 60 63 63 35 0 358

Dundee City 12 42 117 59 69 73 54 0 426

East Ayrshire 5 5 61 33 50 43 31 0 228

East Dunbartonshire 6 18 60 26 34 18 19 0 181

East Lothian 5 11 85 44 45 45 38 0 273

East Renfrewshire 12 14 49 22 26 30 29 0 182

Falkirk 0 20 82 39 47 34 32 0 255

Fife 0 5 153 88 98 95 43 0 485

Glasgow City 9 39 230 120 183 219 83 0 883

Highland 17 21 113 79 71 64 49 0 414

Inverclyde 5 19 58 29 35 35 24 0 202

Midlothian 0 14 58 33 31 40 13 0 190

Moray 0 9 60 33 25 25 24 0 176

Na h-Eileanan Siar 0 0 8 8 20 12 8 0 56

North Ayrshire (2018) 5 22 85 45 55 38 17 0 264

North Lanarkshire 16 52 239 96 100 112 92 0 707

Orkney Islands 0 0 16 7 6 0 0 0 34

Perth & Kinross 0 12 48 35 33 29 18 0 175

Renfrewshire 7 17 83 58 87 58 55 0 365

Scottish Borders 6 10 66 33 38 31 38 0 222

Shetland Islands 5 7 24 10 5 6 9 0 64

South Ayrshire 0 5 50 27 38 38 28 2 190

South Lanarkshire 5 20 127 53 92 85 62 0 441

Stirling 0 14 42 24 33 22 24 0 159

West Dunbartonshire 0 11 55 23 27 44 20 0 180

West Lothian 0 27 99 57 44 35 39 0 301

Scotland 143 584 2,832 1,437 1,738 1,644 1,202 2 9,582

Local authority

FEMALES

Total
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Notes: 

1. Age (as at 31/3/2019) is calculated from date of birth. 

2. There are 15 adults whose date of birth has not been recorded.  They have 

been included in the totals column for the number of adults known to local 

authorities. 

3. These figures are likely to be an underestimate of the true number of 16 and 

17 year olds with learning disabilities, as they do not include 16 and 17 year 

olds who are in full-time education. 

4. In 2019, 9 individuals were recorded as ‘other specific gender’, ‘gender not 

specified’ or ‘gender not known’. These individuals have not been included in 

any tables relating to gender, to prevent disclosure of identifying information, 

but are included in the totals columns in all other tables. 
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Table B2: Adults who are on the autism spectrum (AS) by local 

authority area (2019)* 

 

 
 
*Values smaller than 5 have been disclosure controlled. This means any value under 5 is 

rounded to either 0 or 5 and another value in the same row has been rounded to the nearest 

5 to prevent differencing (calculating a suppressed value by subtracting it from the total). 

Published zeros may or may not be true zeros. 

 

Notes: 

1. City of Edinburgh, Clackmannanshire, Highland and North Lanarkshire 

Councils recorded all adults with an autism spectrum diagnosis known in the 

area as having an ‘other autism spectrum diagnosis’ which may reflect a 

processing, measurement or coding error or may relate to the way in which 

the local Management Information System captures the data. 

Classical 

Autism

Asperger's 

Syndrome

Other AS 

diagnosis

Total with 

AS 

diagnosis

Aberdeen City 158 45 5 209 847 0 19.8 1,056

Aberdeenshire 0 34 0 34 0 1008 3.3 1,042

Angus 79 10 23 112 364 4 23.3 480

Argyll & Bute 41 16 20 77 246 7 23.3 330

City of Edinburgh 0 0 300 300 1,866 18 13.7 2,184

Clackmannanshire 0 0 60 60 212 0 22.1 272

Dumfries & Galloway 28 0 0 29 868 3 3.2 900

Dundee City 163 51 58 272 519 310 24.7 1,101

East Ayrshire 24 5 0 27 539 0 4.8 566

East Dunbartonshire 131 36 12 179 297 0 37.6 476

East Lothian 21 19 43 83 167 379 13.2 629

East Renfrewshire 69 5 5 79 354 0 18.2 433

Falkirk 121 14 45 180 474 37 26.0 691

Fife 162 71 93 326 786 2 29.3 1,114

Glasgow City 342 44 63 449 1,575 147 20.7 2,171

Highland 0 0 228 228 800 0 22.2 1,028

Inverclyde 97 5 6 108 391 0 21.6 499

Midlothian 5 0 0 5 0 461 1.1 466

Moray 5 6 109 120 296 14 27.9 430

Na h-Eileanan Siar 23 8 6 37 115 0 24.3 152

North Ayrshire (2018) 69 36 0 105 453 47 17.4 605

North Lanarkshire 0 0 313 313 0 1,472 17.5 1,785

Orkney Islands 0 5 18 23 58 10 25.3 91

Perth & Kinross 85 16 5 106 237 90 24.5 433

Renfrewshire 111 0 0 111 712 3 13.4 826

Scottish Borders 83 7 18 108 356 91 19.5 555

Shetland Islands 43 10 0 54 36 74 32.9 164

South Ayrshire 35 28 14 77 393 0 16.4 470

South Lanarkshire 166 51 19 236 849 0 21.8 1,085

Stirling 25 37 22 84 312 0 21.2 396

West Dunbartonshire 62 19 9 90 368 0 19.7 458

West Lothian 0 46 116 162 30 504 23.3 696

Scotland 2,148 625 1,610 4,383 14,520 4,681 18.6 23,584

Local authority
No AS 

Diagnosis
Not known

AS 

diagnosis 

as % of all 

adults

All adults

Autism Spectrum diagnosis
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Table B3: Adults with learning disabilities who live with a family 

carer by local authority area (2019) 

 

Local authority

Adults who 

live with a 

family carer

Adults who 

do not live 

with a family 

carer

Not known

Lives with 

family carer 

as % of all 

adults

All adults

Aberdeen City 283 720 53 26.8 1,056

Aberdeenshire 0 0 1,042 0.0 1,042

Angus 207 273 0 43.1 480

Argyll & Bute 124 201 5 37.6 330

City of Edinburgh 708 1,373 103 32.4 2,184

Clackmannanshire 153 115 4 56.3 272

Dumfries & Galloway 221 243 436 24.6 900

Dundee City 371 550 180 33.7 1,101

East Ayrshire 137 249 180 24.2 566

East Dunbartonshire 190 192 94 39.9 476

East Lothian 206 359 64 32.8 629

East Renfrewshire 74 140 219 17.1 433

Falkirk 274 396 21 39.7 691

Fife 426 687 1 38.2 1,114

Glasgow City 951 1,109 111 43.8 2,171

Highland 246 436 346 23.9 1,028

Inverclyde 222 239 38 44.5 499

Midlothian 49 417 0 10.5 466

Moray 186 0 244 43.3 430

Na h-Eileanan Siar 50 62 40 32.9 152

North Ayrshire (2018) 303 286 16 50.1 605

North Lanarkshire 0 0 1,785 0.0 1,785

Orkney Islands 44 47 0 48.4 91

Perth & Kinross 105 0 328 24.2 433

Renfrewshire 327 469 30 39.6 826

Scottish Borders 100 356 99 18.0 555

Shetland Islands 80 44 40 48.8 164

South Ayrshire 113 178 179 24.0 470

South Lanarkshire 562 523 0 51.8 1,085

Stirling 42 0 354 10.6 396

West Dunbartonshire 254 200 4 55.5 458

West Lothian 385 311 0 55.3 696

Scotland 7,393 10,175 6,016 31.3 23,584
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Table B4: Accommodation type for adults with learning disabilities by local authority area (2019)* 

with support with no support
support status 

not recorded

Aberdeen City 177 175 153 264 137 112 38 1,056

Aberdeenshire 0 0 0 0 191 37 814 1,042

Angus 87 181 0 100 80 32 0 480

Argyll & Bute 126 94 0 61 35 14 0 330

City of Edinburgh 437 537 374 624 142 62 8 2,184

Clackmannanshire 0 0 181 23 28 18 22 272

Dumfries & Galloway 389 256 97 68 35 13 42 900

Dundee City 617 110 0 212 62 25 75 1,101

East Ayrshire 0 0 107 10 14 9 426 566

East Dunbartonshire 107 143 13 92 27 16 78 476

East Lothian 312 94 16 125 21 13 48 629

East Renfrewshire 67 67 23 68 24 22 162 433

Falkirk 236 172 43 91 102 27 20 691

Fife 217 448 0 307 76 64 2 1,114

Glasgow City 767 735 11 307 94 58 199 2,171

Highland 93 63 167 177 92 22 414 1,028

Inverclyde 117 178 17 135 31 21 0 499

Midlothian 125 248 0 30 40 23 0 466

Moray 60 40 74 73 13 15 154 430

Na h-Eileanan an Siar 0 106 0 16 13 5 12 152

North Ayrshire (2018) 307 204 0 27 41 11 15 605

North Lanarkshire 936 808 0 0 30 10 0 1,785

Orkney Islands 25 38 0 20 0 7 1 91

Perth & Kinross 159 73 12 73 87 15 14 433

Renfrewshire 92 259 127 228 59 41 20 826

Scottish Borders 164 40 154 112 41 20 24 555

Shetland Islands 62 7 49 40 5 0 1 164

South Ayrshire 175 44 0 9 39 36 167 470

South Lanarkshire 280 490 5 126 91 94 0 1,085

Stirling 155 51 14 20 74 63 19 396

West Dunbartonshire 206 235 0 0 10 6 1 458

West Lothian 292 264 0 27 102 11 0 696

Scotland 6,787 6,159 1,638 3,466 1,837 921 2,776 23,584

Not known All Adults

Mainstream accommodation:

Local Authority
Supported 

Accommodation

Registered Adult 

Care Homes
Other
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*Values smaller than 5 have been disclosure controlled. This means any value under 5 is 

rounded to either 0 or 5 and another value in the same row has been rounded to the 

nearest 5 to prevent differencing (calculating a suppressed value by subtracting it from the 

total). Published zeros may or may not be true zeros.  
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Table B5: Adults with learning disabilities who use an advocacy 

service by local authority area (individual level data) (2019)*  

Data users should be aware of the limitations of this data.  Individual 

level data on advocacy have large amounts of missing data for a variety 

of reasons.  First, it may not be appropriate or desirable for advocacy 

organisations to share data about individuals with learning disabilities 

with local authorities, especially if the individual requires some support 

with an issue relating to the local authority.  Second, there may be 

difficulties with matching data provided by advocacy organisations.  

Third, local authorities and advocacy organisations may not have data 

sharing agreements in place.  Fourth, a given adult’s advocacy 

requirements or status may not be routinely collected by local authorities.  

Missing data has not been imputed.  
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Local Authority

No advocate, 

advocate not 

required

No advocate, 

advocate 

required

Professional 

Advocate

Citizen/ 

independent 

Advocate

Self 

Advocacy

Group/ 

Collective 

Advocacy

Not known

Total adults 

with 

advocate

Adults who 

use an 

advocate as 

% of all 

adults
Aberdeen City * * * * * * * * *

Aberdeenshire * * * * * * * * *

Angus 404 0 39 10 11 0 15 60 12.5

Argyll & Bute 292 14 20 0 0 0 3 21 6.4

City of Edinburgh 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,184 0 0.0

Clackmannanshire 0 0 18 0 0 0 254 18 6.6

Dumfries & Galloway 33 0 26 0 0 0 841 26 2.9

Dundee City 522 27 54 14 65 22 397 155 14.1

East Ayrshire 6 0 31 0 0 0 529 31 5.5

East Dunbartonshire 271 16 18 0 0 0 171 18 3.8

East Lothian 48 0 53 0 0 42 485 96 15.3

East Renfrewshire 148 0 5 0 0 0 282 5 0.7

Falkirk 577 5 30 0 0 0 75 32 4.6

Fife 757 85 65 36 13 31 127 145 13.0

Glasgow City 1,504 139 149 50 20 0 307 221 10.2

Highland 488 32 67 9 16 0 414 94 9.1

Inverclyde * * * * * * * * *

Midlothian 0 0 0 0 0 0 466 0 0.0

Moray * * * * * * * * *

Na h-Eileanan an Siar 22 0 5 0 10 0 115 14 9.2

North Ayrshire (2018) * * * * * * * * *

North Lanarkshire 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,785 0 0.0

Orkney Islands 15 0 0 0 0 0 76 0 0.0

Perth & Kinross 280 6 17 0 0 0 130 17 3.9

Renfrewshire 38 0 31 0 0 0 757 31 3.8

Scottish Borders 230 8 93 0 0 8 214 102 18.4

Shetland Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 164 0 0.0

South Ayrshire 271 0 5 0 0 0 191 7 1.5

South Lanarkshire 697 11 88 0 7 5 277 100 9.2

Stirling 364 0 22 0 0 0 10 22 5.6

West Dunbartonshire * * * * * * * * *

West Lothian * * * * * * * * *

Scotland 6,968 346 833 122 143 115 10,271 1,213 5.1
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*Values smaller than 5 have been disclosure controlled. This means any value under 5 is 

rounded to either 0 or 5 and another value in the same row has been rounded to the nearest 

5 to prevent differencing (calculating a suppressed value by subtracting it from the total). 

Published zeros may or may not be true zeros. 

 

Notes: 

1. Falkirk Council provided both individual and aggregate level data for this item. 

2. These data were collected on an individual level basis. This means a record 

was returned for each individual detailed in the statistics release. 

3. * denotes local authority returned aggregated data only (see table B6).
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Table B6: Adults with learning disabilities who use an advocacy 

service by local authority area (aggregated data) (2019) 

 

 

 

Notes: 

1. This table only includes local authorities that submitted aggregate level data. 

2. Falkirk Council provided both individual and aggregate level data for this item. 

3. This information was returned by local authorities as aggregated data.  This is 

because these local authorities could not provide data for each individual 

person detailed in the statistics release but could state how many people with 

a learning disability have advocacy support overall.  There is potential for 

duplication of records in the aggregate data on advocacy, as one individual 

may seek support from more than one organisation and thus be counted 

multiple times. 

4. Figures in bold black text denote local authorities who returned aggregated 

data and no individual level data.  Local authorities who returned both 

individual level and aggregated data have been recorded with grey text. 

 

Local Authority Total adults

Estimate 

of adults 

as % of 

all adults

Aberdeen City 87 8.2

Aberdeenshire 83 8.0

Falkirk 61 8.8

Inverclyde 65 13.0

Moray 60 14.0

North Ayrshire (2018) 60 9.9

West Dunbartonshire 127 27.7

West Lothian 172 24.7

Scotland 715 3.0
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Table B7: Employment status for adults with learning disabilities known to local authorities (2019)* 

Local Authority

Not currently 

in 

employment 

Under 16 

hours per 

week

16 hours and 

over per 

week

In 

employment 

but hours 

not recorded 

Total in 

Employment 
Not known

Adults with 

employment 

opportunities 

as % of total 

adults

All Adults

Aberdeen City 931 12 20 19 51 74 4.8 1,056

Aberdeenshire 0 0 0 0 0 1,042 0.0 1,042

Angus 461 10 8 0 18 1 3.8 480

Argyll & Bute 287 23 6 9 38 5 11.5 330

City of Edinburgh 0 0 0 0 0 2,184 0.0 2,184

Clackmannanshire 202 0 0 0 0 69 0.4 272

Dumfries & Galloway 14 0 0 0 0 886 0.0 900

Dundee City 720 32 7 27 66 315 6.0 1,101

East Ayrshire 23 0 0 0 0 543 0.0 566

East Dunbartonshire 422 39 13 0 54 0 11.3 476

East Lothian 0 43 22 0 65 564 10.3 629

East Renfrewshire 179 0 0 8 8 246 1.8 433

Falkirk 641 6 6 11 23 27 3.3 691

Fife 1,026 37 9 37 83 5 7.5 1,114

Glasgow City 1,275 5 13 29 47 849 2.2 2,171

Highland 566 19 19 33 71 391 6.9 1,028

Inverclyde 0 5 0 0 8 491 1.6 499

Midlothian 0 0 0 0 0 466 0.0 466

Moray 386 0 0 44 44 0 10.2 430

Na h-Eileanan Siar 26 5 0 5 8 118 5.3 152

North Ayrshire (2018) 0 0 5 0 6 599 1.0 605

North Lanarkshire 0 17 150 0 167 1,618 9.4 1,785

Orkney Islands 15 10 7 0 16 60 17.6 91

Perth & Kinross 379 9 5 7 21 33 4.8 433

Renfrewshire 519 5 5 0 11 296 1.3 826

Scottish Borders 173 14 9 0 25 357 4.5 555

Shetland Islands 116 17 31 0 48 0 29.3 164

South Ayrshire 0 0 0 0 0 470 0.0 470

South Lanarkshire 985 8 10 22 40 60 3.7 1,085

Stirling 7 5 5 5 13 376 3.3 396

West Dunbartonshire 448 10 0 0 10 0 2.2 458

West Lothian 682 5 10 0 14 0 2.0 696

Scotland 10,483 312 387 257 956 12,145 4.1 23,584
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*Values smaller than 5 have been disclosure controlled. This means any value under 5 is 

rounded to either 0 or 5 and another value in the same row has been rounded to the nearest 5 

to prevent differencing (calculating a suppressed value by subtracting it from the total). 

Published zeros may or may not be true zeros. 
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Table B8: Category of employment for adults with learning disabilities known to local authorities (2019)* 

Local Authority
Open 

employment

Non-open 

employment

In 

employment, 

type not 

specified

Self 

employment

Total adults 

in 

employment

Not in 

employment
Not known

Total in 

employment 

as % of all 

adults

All adults

Aberdeen City 9 22 20 0 51 931 74 4.8 1,056

Aberdeenshire 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,042 0.0 1,042

Angus 15 0 0 0 18 461 1 3.8 480

Argyll & Bute 12 13 12 0 38 287 5 11.5 330

City of Edinburgh 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,184 0.0 2,184

Clackmannanshire 0 0 0 0 0 202 69 0.4 272

Dumfries & Galloway 0 0 0 0 0 14 886 0.0 900

Dundee City 14 13 38 0 66 720 315 6.0 1,101

East Ayrshire 0 0 0 0 0 23 543 0.0 566

East Dunbartonshire 0 50 5 0 54 422 0 11.3 476

East Lothian 0 0 65 0 65 0 564 10.3 629

East Renfrewshire 0 8 0 0 8 179 246 1.8 433

Falkirk 7 0 15 0 23 641 27 3.3 691

Fife 36 20 27 0 83 1,026 5 7.5 1,114

Glasgow City 5 31 10 0 47 1,275 849 2.2 2,171

Highland 24 25 20 0 71 566 391 6.9 1,028

Inverclyde 8 0 0 0 8 0 491 1.6 499

Midlothian 0 0 0 0 0 0 466 0.0 466

Moray 0 0 44 0 44 386 0 10.2 430

Na h-Eileanan Siar 5 5 0 0 8 26 118 5.3 152

North Ayrshire (2018) 5 0 0 0 6 0 599 1.0 605

North Lanarkshire 157 10 0 0 167 0 1,618 9.4 1,785

Orkney Islands 15 0 0 0 16 15 60 17.6 91

Perth & Kinross 5 5 13 0 21 379 33 4.8 433

Renfrewshire 0 0 9 0 11 519 296 1.3 826

Scottish Borders 7 5 11 5 25 173 357 4.5 555

Shetland Islands 19 27 0 0 48 116 0 29.3 164

South Ayrshire 0 0 0 0 0 0 470 0.0 470

South Lanarkshire 16 11 13 0 40 985 60 3.7 1,085

Stirling 8 0 5 0 13 7 376 3.3 396

West Dunbartonshire 10 0 0 0 10 448 0 2.2 458

West Lothian 13 0 0 0 14 682 0 2.0 696

Scotland 390 244 310 12 956 10,483 12,145 4.1 23,584
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*Values smaller than 5 have been disclosure controlled. This means any value under 5 is 

rounded to either 0 or 5 and another value in the same row has been rounded to the 

nearest 5 to prevent differencing (calculating a suppressed value by subtracting it from the 

total). Published zeros may or may not be true zeros. 
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Table B9: Further education attendance of adults with learning 

disabilities known to local authorities (2019)* 

 
 
*Values smaller than 5 have been disclosure controlled. This means any value under 5 is 

rounded to either 0 or 5 and another value in the same row has been rounded to the nearest 

5 to prevent differencing (calculating a suppressed value by subtracting it from the total). 

Published zeros may or may not be true zeros. 

  

Local Authority

In education, 

time not 

specified

2.5 days per 

week or 

fewer

3 days per 

week or 

more

Not currently 

in education
Not known

Total in 

education as 

% of all 

adults

All Adults

Aberdeen City 5 0 5 982 67 0.7 1,056

Aberdeenshire 0 0 0 0 1,042 0.0 1,042

Angus 0 28 16 435 1 9.2 480

Argyll & Bute 5 24 15 283 3 13.3 330

City of Edinburgh 0 0 0 0 2,184 0.0 2,184

Clackmannanshire 0 5 0 229 40 1.1 272

Dumfries & Galloway 0 0 0 743 156 0.1 900

Dundee City 14 31 117 730 209 14.7 1,101

East Ayrshire 0 0 0 10 556 0.0 566

East Dunbartonshire 35 0 0 437 2 7.8 476

East Lothian 5 56 17 302 250 12.2 629

East Renfrewshire 18 0 0 351 64 4.2 433

Falkirk 10 6 24 629 22 5.8 691

Fife 21 46 31 1,011 5 8.8 1,114

Glasgow City 0 0 0 0 2,171 0.0 2,171

Highland 15 65 39 512 397 11.6 1,028

Inverclyde 0 61 67 371 0 25.7 499

Midlothian 0 0 0 0 466 0.0 466

Moray 0 0 0 0 430 0.0 430

Na h-Eileanan Siar 0 5 0 33 114 3.3 152

North Ayrshire (2018) 7 19 26 430 123 8.6 605

North Lanarkshire 12 0 0 0 1,773 0.7 1,785

Orkney Islands 0 0 5 22 66 3.3 91

Perth & Kinross 0 13 15 368 37 6.5 433

Renfrewshire 5 67 18 690 47 10.8 826

Scottish Borders 0 0 5 111 439 0.9 555

Shetland Islands 0 23 0 139 0 15.2 164

South Ayrshire 0 0 5 111 354 1.1 470

South Lanarkshire 10 49 42 981 3 9.3 1,085

Stirling 0 0 0 0 392 0.5 396

West Dunbartonshire 0 0 0 0 458 0.0 458

West Lothian 0 25 15 656 0 5.7 696

Scotland 163 526 456 10,568 11,871 4.9 23,584
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Table B10: Day centre attendance of adults with learning 

disabilities known to local authorities (2019)* 

 
 

 
 

*Values smaller than 5 have been disclosure controlled. This means any value under 5 is 

rounded to either 0 or 5 and another value in the same row has been rounded to the nearest 

5 to prevent differencing (calculating a suppressed value by subtracting it from the total). 

Published zeros may or may not be true zeros. 

 

Local authority

Attends a 

day centre 

less than 30 

hours per 

week

Attends a 

day centre 

30 hours or 

more per 

week

Attends a 

day centre, 

amount of 

time not 

known

Does not 

attend a day 

centre

Not known

Adults who 

attend a day 

centre as % 

of all adults

All Adults

Aberdeen City 17 5 15 1,006 13 3.5 1,056

Aberdeenshire 0 0 495 547 0 47.5 1,042

Angus 75 20 5 380 0 20.8 480

Argyll & Bute 61 8 0 200 61 20.9 330

City of Edinburgh 98 0 0 2,086 0 4.5 2,184

Clackmannanshire 20 0 0 252 0 7.4 272

Dumfries & Galloway 200 0 0 700 0 22.3 900

Dundee City 146 31 13 565 346 17.3 1,101

East Ayrshire 48 23 0 38 457 12.5 566

East Dunbartonshire 106 21 7 342 0 28.2 476

East Lothian 135 35 12 382 65 28.9 629

East Renfrewshire 0 0 12 186 235 2.8 433

Falkirk 75 40 26 520 30 20.4 691

Fife 156 98 0 860 0 22.8 1,114

Glasgow City 97 80 137 1,452 405 14.5 2,171

Highland 44 6 111 491 376 15.7 1,028

Inverclyde 35 25 0 439 0 12.0 499

Midlothian 0 0 184 282 0 39.5 466

Moray 63 9 0 358 0 16.7 430

Na h-Eileanan Siar 18 9 22 57 46 32.2 152

North Ayrshire (2018) 141 45 0 0 417 31.1 605

North Lanarkshire 0 0 0 0 1,785 0.0 1,785

Orkney Islands 30 11 0 20 30 45.1 91

Perth & Kinross 21 17 0 395 0 8.8 433

Renfrewshire 214 154 0 437 21 44.6 826

Scottish Borders 56 29 0 111 359 15.3 555

Shetland Islands 80 0 0 84 0 48.8 164

South Ayrshire 43 7 14 406 0 13.6 470

South Lanarkshire 170 112 14 764 25 27.3 1,085

Stirling 77 0 0 319 0 19.4 396

West Dunbartonshire 60 15 0 383 0 16.4 458

West Lothian 102 38 0 556 0 20.1 696

Scotland 2,386 842 1,068 14,617 4,671 18.2 23,584


